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Jabalpur, dated: 07/03/2024

Shri Neeraj Kumar Verma

Nominated Owner,

Bhatiya Limestone Mine , 9.008 Ha

KIJS Cement(I) Limited.

House Nol7,Bandhavgarh Colony Raghurajnagar
485001Dist: Satna,

Email- edkjs@kjscement.com,

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in respect of your
Bhatiya Limestone Mine, over an area of 9.008 hectare, situated in village-Bhatiya, Tehsil and District
Mabhihar - of Madhya Pradesh State.

Sir,

Undersigned has inspected your mine in the presence of your representative Shri Atindra
Bhattacharya (Mine Manager), Shri Satpal Singh Raghuwanshi (Mine Geologist), QP and other mines
officials on 28/10/2023. The document of above mentioned mine was approved vide letter No. E 8591
MCDR-MPCOLST/35/2023-JBP-IBM_RO JBP dated 25/01/2024 incorporating proposal of working from
2024-25 to 2028-29.

1. Mining operations under mining lease.—(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or

carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved,

modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance

11(1)of | with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of

MCDR | sub-section (2) of section 5. Following provisions of MCDR 2017 were found violated in

2017 | your mines at the time of inspection -

1. Mining is done outside the Mining Lease boundary also.

2. It was proposed to develop 02 benches in limestone, but only one bench is developed.

3. Backfilling is not done as per proposal.

4.Dumping of OB is done , outside the mining lease boundary.

2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017.

3. The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017, if compliance of rule
11(1) of MCDR-2017 is not found satisfactory.

4.You are advised to rectify the violations of above mentioned rules immediately and intimate the
position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

RERIR
Signed by Madhavrao Sabre
Date: 07-03-2024 10:22:26
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01. The Director, Director of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhawan,29-A,
Arera Hills, Jail Road, Bhopal (M.P.) for information and further necessary action.
02. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur for kind information.
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